lable at ScienceDirect
Polymer 50 (2009) 5803–5811
Contents lists avai
Polymer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polymer
Rheology and properties of melt-processed poly(ether ether ketone)/multi-wall
carbon nanotube composites
D.S. Bangarusampath a,*, Holger Ruckdäschel b, Volker Altstädt a, Jan K.W. Sandler b,

0
and G
00
for neat PEEK and its nanocomposites.
Sample Nanotube
content (wt%)
Low-freq slope
of G
0
vs u
Low-freq slope
of G
00
vs u
PEEK – 1.81 0.99
PEEK-NT-0.25 0.25a 1.36 0.94
PEEK-NT-0.5 0.5a 1.17 0.94
PEEK-NT-1.0 1.0a 0.51 0.64
PEEK-NT-1.5 1.5a 0.10 0.59
PEEK-NT-2.0 2.0 0.05 0.22
PEEK-NT-5.0 5.0 0.03 0.17
PEEK-NT-10 10 0.02 0.09
PEEK-NT-17 17 0.03 0.05
a Diluted from PEEK-NT-17 Masterbatch.
D.S. Bangarusampath et al. / Polymer 50 (2009) 5803–58115804
The addition of nanotubes can improve polymer properties but is
often accompanied by changes in processing characteristics. A